

Thomas E. Kurth (TK-9116)
Robin E. Phelan (RP-4824)
Richard Anigian (RA-9352)
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
901 Main Street, Suite 3100
Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: (214) 651-5000

Glenn M. Kurtz (GK-6272)
Karen M. Asner (KA-5950)
WHITE & CASE, LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 819-8200

Counsel for Bank of America, N.A.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re)	
)	
ADELPHIA COMMUNICATIONS CORP., et al.,)	Chapter 11 Cases
a Delaware corporation,)	
)	Case No. 02-41729 (REG)
Debtors.)	
)	(Jointly Administered)
ADELPHIA COMMUNICATIONS CORP. AND)	
ITS AFFILIATED DEBTORS AND DEBTORS IN)	Adversary Proceeding
POSSESSION and OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF)	No. 03-04942 (REG)
UNSECURED CREDITORS OF ADELPHIA)	
COMMUNICATIONS CORP.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
vs.)	
)	
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INDEX OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	13
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	14
STANDARDS FOR DISMISSAL.....	18
PENNSYLVANIA LAW CONTROLS	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Complaint Fails To Satisfy Minimum Pleading Requirements (All Counts).....	22
II. The Committee Lacks Standing To Pursue The Tort Claims On Behalf Of The Debtors (Counts 36-39, 46, 48).....	27
III. There Can Be No Liability in Tort for Compliance with the Terms of a Contract (Counts 33, 36-39, 46, 48)	29
IV. The Tort Claims Are Time Barred (Counts 36-39)	31
V. The Committee Fails To State A Claim For Aiding and Abetting Fraud (Count 38) or Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty (Count 37)	32
A. Pennsylvania Does Not Recognize Claims For Aiding And Abetting Fraud	33
B. Pennsylvania Does Not Recognize Claims For Aiding And Abetting Breach Of Fiduciary Duty	33
C. The Committee Otherwise Fails To State A Claim For Aiding And Abetting Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Or Fraud	34
1. The Committee Has Not Alleged The Existence Of An Underlying Fraud Or Breach Of Fiduciary Duty	34
2. The Committee Has Not Alleged Bank Of America Had Actual Knowledge Of Another’s Alleged Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Or Fraud...38	
3. The Committee Has Not Alleged Substantial Assistance In Another’s Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Or Fraud	39

VI.	The Committee Fails To State A Claim For Breach of Fiduciary Duty (Count 36).....	41
A.	There Is No Fiduciary Relationship Between the Century Debtors and Bank of America.....	41
1.	Bank of America Disclaimed Any Agreement To Act As A Fiduciary To The Debtors	42
2.	Bank of America Did Not Exercise Substantial Control Over The Debtors	43
B.	The Complaint Fails To Allege Breach Of Any Alleged Fiduciary Duty	45
VII.	The Committee Fails To State A Claim For Gross Negligence (Count 39)	46
A.	The Committee Fails To Allege Bank Of America Owed Debtors A Duty Of Care	46
B.	The Committee Fails To Allege Bank Of America Breached A Duty Of Care ...	47
C.	The Committee Fails To Allege Reckless Indifference Or Intent To Harm By Bank of America	47
D.	The Gross Negligence Claim Is Barred By The Economic Loss Doctrine.....	47
VIII.	The Committee Fails To State A Claim For Equitable Relief (Counts 33, 46 and 48) ...	48
A.	The Committee Fails To State A Claim For Unjust Enrichment (Count 46)	49
B.	The Equitable Estoppel Claim Is Barred As A Matter Of Law (Count 48).....	50
1.	Pennsylvania Law Does Not Recognize An Affirmative Claim For Equitable Estoppel	50
2.	The Committee Fails To Plead Equitable Estoppel	50
C.	The Committee Fails To State A Claim For “Recharacterization Of Debt” (Count 34).....	51
D.	The Committee’s Claim For Equitable Disallowance Fails As A Matter Of Law (Count 33)	52
E.	Claims For Equitable Subordination Are Barred As A Matter Of Law (Count 33)	52

F.	Equitable Subordination Would Not Be Consistent With The Bankruptcy Laws	55
IX.	The Committee Fails To State A Claim For Fraudulent Transfer (Counts 5-8 and 31) ...	56
A.	The Complaint Fails To Allege An Actual Intent By The Century Debtors To Hinder, Delay Or Defraud Creditors (Counts 5, 7 and 31).....	56
B.	The Committee Fails To State A Claim For Constructive Fraudulent Transfer (Counts 6 and 8).....	58
1.	The Committee Fails To Plead That Any Particular Transfer Was Made For Less Than Reasonably Equivalent Value.....	59
2.	The Alleged Transfers Did Not Render The Debtors Insolvent, Unable To Repay Debts Or Undercapitalized	60
C.	The Committee’s State Law Fraudulent Transfer Claims Fail For Lack Of Standing (Counts 7 and 8).....	61
D.	The Complaint Fails To Allege Any Harm To Creditors Of The Century Debtors (Counts 7 and 8).....	63
X.	The Committee’s Preference Claims Related To The Century Facility Fail (Count 50)..	63
XI.	The Committee Fails To State A Claim Under The Bank Holding Company (Count 32)	64
A.	The Committee Concedes That Bank Of America Did Not Tie Lending To The Purchase Of Investment Banking Services	65
B.	The Committee Has Not Alleged An Unusual Banking Practice	66
C.	The Committee Has Not Alleged An Anticompetitive Banking Practice	67
D.	The Committee Has Not Alleged The Debtors Suffered Damage.....	67
	CONCLUSION.....	68
	REFERENCES TO JOINT APPENDIX	69
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anand v. National Rep. Bank of Chic.,
239 B.R. 511 (N.D. Ill. 1999)59

Andritz Sprout-Bauer, Inc. v. Beazer East, Inc.,
12 F. Supp. 2d 391 (M.D. Pa. 1998)32

Armstrong-Berger, Inc. v. Dickson/Wells Architects, Inc.,
No. 05-94-012250CV, 1995 WL 464283 (Tex. App. 1995)61

Asian Vegetable Research & Dev. Ctr. v. Institute of Int'l Ed.,
944 F. Supp. 1169 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....42

Atchison Casting Corp. v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP,
2003 WL 1847665 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2003).....36

Atlanta Shipping Corp. v. Chemical Bank,
818 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1987).....57

Auger v. Stouffer Corp.,
No. 93-2529, 1993 WL 364622 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 1993)48

Babcock v. Jackson,
240 N.Y.S.2d 743 (N.Y. 1963)21

*Badger Freightways, Inc. v. Continental Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chic. (Badger
Freightways, Inc.)*,
106 B.R. 971 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1989)55

Bayer Corp. v. MascoTech, Inc. (In re Autostyle Plastics, Inc.),
269 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2001)49, 51

Berry v. First Nat'l Bank,
892 F. Supp. 127 (W.D. Pa. 1994).....46

Bianco v. Erkins (In re Gaston & Snow),
243 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2001).....21

Birchwood Lakes Comm. Assoc. v. Comis,
442 A.2d 304 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982).....49

Blue Line Coal Co. v. Equibank,
683 F. Supp. 493 (E.D. Pa. 1988)42

<i>Bohm v. Commerce Union Bank of Tennessee</i> , 794 F. Supp. 158 (W.D. Pa. 1992).....	42, 43
<i>Breeden v. Kirkpatrick & Lockhart, LLP</i> , 268 B.R. 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	28
<i>In re C.F. Foods, L.P.</i> , 280 B.R. 103 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2002)	62
<i>Carlson v. Arnot-Ogden Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 918 F.2d 411 (3rd Cir. 1990)	50
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Remington Prods., Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	64
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 116 B.R. 887 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	50
<i>Cicchello v. Bloomsburg Zoning Hearing Board</i> , 617 A.2d 835 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992)	50
<i>City of Harrisburg v. Bradford Trust Co.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 463 (D. Pa. 1985).....	46
<i>Clayton v. McCullough</i> , 670 A.2d 710 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996).....	33
<i>Clemente v. Republic First Bank</i> , No. 00802, 2003 WL 21244659 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. May 9, 2003)	47
<i>Cortez v. Keystone Bank, Inc.</i> , No. 98-2457, 2000 WL 536666 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2000).....	48
<i>Cosoff v. Rodman, (In re W.T. Grant Co.)</i> , 699 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1983).....	43
<i>Covey v. Commercial Nat'l Bank</i> , 960 F.2d 657 (7th Cir. 1992)	59
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	34, 40
<i>Daniel Boone Area School Dist. v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 400 (W.D. Pa. 2002).....	33, 34, 46

<i>Destefano & Assocs., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , No. 2775 June Term 2000, 2002 WL 1472340 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. May 23, 2002).....	41
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dillon v. Militano</i> , 731 F. Supp. 634 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	41
<i>Dubai Islamic Bank v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	18
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)	37
<i>In re Erie Marine Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 216 B.R. 529 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1998)	58
<i>F&G Assocs. v. Pomerantz</i> , 47 Pa. D. & C. 4th 173 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 2000)	32
<i>Feinberg v. Katz</i> , No. 99 Civ. 45(CSH), 2002 WL 1751135 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2002)	23
<i>Forms, Inc. v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 314 (E.D. Pa. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 725 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Freestone v. New England Log Homes, Inc.</i> , 819 A.2d 550 (Sup. Ct. Pa. 2003)	29
<i>Galisson v. Shawnee Mountain Ski Area</i> , 32 Pa. D. & C. 4th 450 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1996)	47
<i>Givoldi, Inc. v. United Parcel Serv.,</i> , 729 N.Y.S.2d 25 (1st Dept. 2001)	29
<i>Graham v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 634 A.2d 849 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993)	50
<i>Gumowitz v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 91 CIV. 5399 (DNE), 1993 WL 364476 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 1993)	64
<i>Hackeling v. Charter Financial, Inc. (In re Luis Electrical Contracting Corp.)</i> , 149 B.R. 751 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	30

<i>Hale Trucks of Md. v. Volvo Trucks of N. Am.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (D. Md. 2002)	30
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Hoydal v. City of New York</i> , 545 N.Y.S.2d 823 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989)	36
<i>Insurance Co of North Am. v. ABB Power Generation, Inc.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 180 (N.Y. 1997)	31
<i>In re Jack Greenberg</i> , 240 B.R. 486 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1999)	33
<i>James E. McFadden, Inc. v. Baltimore Contractors, Inc.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 1102 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	44
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 292 B.R. 821 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2003)	43
<i>Johnstone v. First Bank Nat. Assoc.</i> , No. 95C 2008, 1998 WL 565193 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 31, 1998).....	66
<i>Kaiser v. Stewart</i> , No. Civ. A 96-6643, 1997 WL 476455 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 19, 1997).....	34
<i>Kaliner v. Load Rite Trailers, Inc. (In re Sverica Acquisition Corp., Inc.)</i> , 179 B.R. 457 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1995)	62, 63
<i>Kolbeck v. LIT Am., Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 152 F.3d 918 (2d Cir. 1998)	38, 40, 41
<i>Krivo Indus. Supply Co. v. Nat'l. Distillers & Chem. Corp.</i> , 483 F.2d 1098 (5th Cir. 1973)	43
<i>In re Le Caf Crme, Ltd.</i> , 244 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	52
<i>In re Lewiston Steam & Power Assocs.</i> , No. 886-00477-6, 1989 WL 1109341 (Bankr. N.D. Oh. Aug. 24, 1989).....	49

<i>Lobatto v. Berney</i> , No. 98 CIV. 1984 SWK., 1999 WL 672994 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	23, 24
<i>MFS/Sun Life Trust-High Yield Series v. Van Dusen Airport Servs.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 913 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	60, 61
<i>Matthews v. Serafin</i> , 744 N.E.2d 934 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	61
<i>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Metro Communications</i> , 945 F.2d 635 (3 rd Cir. 1991)	59, 60
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 MP, 2003 WL 21500293 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2003).....	19
<i>In re Minnesota Breast Implant Litigation</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 863 (D. Minn. 1998).....	58
<i>In re Minpeco, USA, Inc.</i> , 237 B.R. 12 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	29
<i>In re Morris Communications</i> , 914 F.2d 458 (4th Cir. 1990)	59
<i>Morris v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , No. Civ. A. 01-1953, 2002 WL 47961 (E.D. Pa. Jan.14, 2002)	41
<i>In re Murgillo</i> , 176 B.R. 524 (9th Cir. 1995)	48
<i>Nisselson v. Drew Indus., Inc. (In re White Metal Rolling & Stamping Corp.)</i> , 222 B.R. 417 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	57
<i>Nordberg v. Continental Bank, N.A. (In re Topcor, Inc.)</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:01-CV-510-M, (N.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2002)	59
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 108 S. Ct. 963 (1988).....	48
<i>Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants of G-1 Holdings, Inc. v. Heyman</i> , 277 B.R. 20 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	31
<i>Official Comm. of the Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18

<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Interstate Cigar Co. v. Bambu Sales, Inc. (In re Interstate Cigar Co.),</i> 182 B.R. 675 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	51
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. R.S. Lafferty & Co.,</i> 267 F.3d 340 (3rd Cir. 2001)	28
<i>In re Pacific Express, Inc.,</i> 69 B.R. 112 (9th Cir. 1986)	49
<i>Pennsylvania Chiropractic Ass'n v. Independence Blue Cross,</i> No. 2705, 2001 WL 1807781 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. July 16, 2001)	29
<i>Polar Int'l Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve,</i> 108 F. Supp. 2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	19, 23
<i>Rae v. Union Bank,</i> 725 F.2d 478 (9th Cir. 1984)	65
<i>Raleigh v. Ill. Dep't Rev.,</i> 120 S. Ct. 1951 (2000).....	18
<i>Ravitch v. Pricewaterhouse,</i> 793 A.2d 939 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....	31
<i>S. Kane & Son Profit Sharing Trust v. Marine Midland Bank,</i> No. Civ. A. 95-7058, 1996 WL 325894 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 13, 1996).....	23
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner,</i> 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Steed Fin. LDC v. Laser Advisers, Inc.,</i> 258 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	38
<i>Stefiuk v. First Union National Bank of Florida,</i> 61 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (S.D. Fl. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 207 F.3d 664 (11th Cir. 2000).....	66
<i>Sterbenz v. Attina,</i> 205 F. Supp. 2d 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	29
<i>Sterling Coal Co. v. United Am. Bank,</i> 470 F. Supp. 964 (E.D. Tenn. 1979).....	65
<i>Stratton v. Equitable Bank, N.A.,</i> 104 B.R. 713 (Bankr. D. Md. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 912 F.2d 464 (4th Cir. 1990)	55, 59

<i>Strougo v. Bear Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 6532 (RPP). 1996 WL 67730 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 1996)	19
<i>In re Sunbeam</i> , 284 B.R. 355 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	52, 54, 57
<i>In re The Cara Corporation</i> , 148 B.R. 760 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1992)	44
<i>The Mediators, Inc. v. Manney (In re The Mediators, Inc.)</i> , 105 F.3d 822 (2d Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>The Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Lois/USA, Inc. v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp. (In re Lois/USA, Inc.)</i> , 264 B.R. 69 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. The Glenmede Trust Co.</i> , No. 04428, 2003 WL 1848011 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Feb. 18, 2003).....	35, 48
<i>Thresher v. Gulf States Paper Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 175 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	19
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Cambridge Meridian Group, Inc. (In re Erin Food Servs., Inc.)</i> , 980 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1992).....	63
<i>Triangle Bank v. Eatmon</i> , 547 S.E.2d 92 (N.C. Ct. App. 2001).....	61
<i>Tyler v. O'Neill</i> , No. Civ. A. 97-3353, 1998 WL 961383 (E.D Pa. Dec. 15, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 189 F.3d 465 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Varnberg v. Minnick</i> , 760 F. Supp. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	40
<i>Venice-Oxford Assocs., L.P. v. Multifamily Mortgage Trust 1996-1 (In re Venice-Oxford Assocs., L.P.)</i> , 236 B.R. 820 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1999)	63
<i>Williams v. State Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 306 A.2d 419 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973)	46, 47
<i>Williams v. WMX Technologies, Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997)	24

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 510(c)	49, 55
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	63
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	56, 58
12 U.S.C. § 1972(1)	64, 66
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	31
6 Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 § 18-1101(b)	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y.Debt. & Cred.Law § 272	62

MISCELLANEOUS

Pub. L. No. 106-102, 113 Stat. 1338, § 101 (1999).....	62
Cong. Rec. H11783 (Dec. 16, 1970).....	67
Cong. Rec. S15713 (Sept. 16, 1970) (statement of Sen. Bennett).....	67
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(b).....	33, 34
Am. Jur. 2d Fraud and Deceit § 302	33
